

Nos. 10-55322, 10-55324, 10-55434

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PHIL THALHEIMER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees and
Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,

*Defendant-Appellant and
Cross Appellee.*

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Judge Irma E. Gonzalez
Civil Action No. 09 CV 2862IEG**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL STUDIES AND COMMON CAUSE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND
URGING REVERSAL**

J. GERALD HEBERT
TARA MALLOY
PAUL S. RYAN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. ECCO § 27.2936(b) Is a Contribution Limit, and Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review	6
A. The District Court Erroneously Relied on the Supreme Court’s Strict Scrutiny Analysis of an Expenditure Limit in <i>Citizens United</i>	6
B. <i>Buckley</i> and Its Progeny Make Clear That Contribution Limits, Including ECCO § 27.2936(b), Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	9
II. The Supreme Court Affirmed in <i>McConnell</i> that the Regulation of Contributions to Committees Making Independent Expenditures is Constitutional and Supported by Important Government Interests.	15
A. The <i>McConnell</i> Decision Makes Clear that Limiting Contributions to Committees Making Independent Expenditures Is Constitutionally Permissible	16
B. The <i>McConnell</i> Court Found that the Regulation of Contributions to Political Parties—Even Those Used for Independent Expenditures—Is Supported by Important Government Interests	19
C. The State’s Anti-Corruption Interest Articulated in <i>McConnell</i> Also Supports ECCO § 27.2936(b).....	23
D. <i>Citizens United</i> and <i>SpeechNow</i> Do Not Dictate a Different Result.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
APPENDIX.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*

California Medical Ass’n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... *passim*

Caperton v. Massey, 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....27, 28

Citizens for Clean Government v. City of San Diego, 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007)29

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... *passim*

Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)9, 12, 15

Comm. on Jobs Candidate Advocacy Fund v. Herrera, 2007 WL 2790351 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2007)9

Davis v. FEC, 128 S. Ct. 2759, 2771 (2008) 12

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)9, 10, 11, 28

FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)20, 24, 25

FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985) 11

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....7, 12

Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine, 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

Randall v. Sorrell, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)10, 11

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 1140721 (D.D.C. March 26, 2010)..... 13

San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose, 2006 WL 3832794 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2006).....9

SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n, ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 1133857 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)5, 28, 29, 30

Statutes, Legislation, Regulations:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....4

BCRA § 323(a), 2 U.S.C. § 441i(a).....20, 21, 22

BCRA § 323(b), 2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)20, 21

BCRA § 323(d), 2 U.S.C. § 441i(d)26

ECCO § 27.29012, 23

ECCO § 27.29032

ECCO § 27.2936(b) *passim*

ECCO § 27.2936(f).....14

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....16

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....6, 7

Miscellaneous Sources:

Brief of Appellants at 34-35, *CalMed*, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....17

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO POLITICAL COMMITTEES, http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/documents/legismgt/limits_PACs.pdf.....6
